principal offices located on Spruce Street, Morgantown, West Virginia, provided that the 

Employee may be required to travel on City business during employment with the City. 

4. Compensation. 

4.1 Base Salary. The City shall pay the Employee an annual rate of base salary of 

One Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($150,000.00) in periodic installments in accordance 

with the City's customary payroll practices and applicable wage payment laws, but no less 

frequently than monthly. The Employee's base salary shall be reviewed at least annually by 

the City Council and may increase during the Employment Term.

[...]

manner which is consistent with federal and state law. 

(c) For purposes of this Agreement, "Disability" shall mean the Employee's 

inability, due to physical or mental incapacity, to perform the essential functions of his 

job, for one hundred eighty (180) days out of any three hundred sixty-five (365) day 

period or one hundred twenty (120) consecutive days OR the Employee is entitled to 

receive long-term disability benefits under the City's long-term disability plan. Any 

question as to the existence of the Employee's Disability as to which the Employee and